

JANET M. HEROLD
Regional Solicitor
IAN H. ELIASOPH
Counsel
LAURA C. BREMER
Acting Counsel for Civil Rights
Office of the Solicitor
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
90 7th Street, Suite 3-700
San Francisco, CA 94103
Tel: (415) 625-7757
Fax: (415) 625-7772
Email: bremer.laura@dol.gov

Attorneys for OFCCP

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT
COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

OALJ Case No. 2017-OFC-00006

**OFCCP'S RESPONSE TO ORACLE AMERICA INC.'S EVIDENTIARY
OBJECTIONS TO EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF OFCCP'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	<u>INTRODUCTION.....</u>	1
II.	<u>ORACLE’S OVERDONE EVIDENTIARY OBJECTIONS LACK MERIT, AND SHOULD BE OVERRULED.....</u>	1
A.	The Court Should Overrule Oracle’s Frivolous Objections to OFCCP’s Declarations, Deposition Testimony, and the Records Oracle Produced in Discovery.....	1
	1. Oracle’s Objections as to Foundation, Personal Knowledge, and/or Speculation (#1) and Authentication (#7) are Frivolous and Should be Overruled.....	2
	2. Oracle’s Hearsay (#2) and Best Evidence (#8) Objections are Frivolous and Should be Overruled	5
	3. Oracle’s Objections as to Relevance (#5), Vagueness (#4), and Lack of Support for Fact (#3) are Improper.....	6
B.	The Court Should Admit Dr. Madden’s Testimony Cited by OFCCP in its Summary Judgment Motion, and Reserve Ruling on all Other Admissibility Issues.....	7
	1. Oracle may not use evidentiary objections to OFCCP’s motion for summary judgment as an untimely, second Daubert motion.....	8
	2. Dr. Madden’s Declaration and Attached Tables Are Relevant.....	8
	a) Oracle’s Reliance on Exhibit D to Dr. Madden’s October 11th Declaration in Its Opposition to OFCCP’s Motion for Summary Judgment Undercuts Its Argument that It Is Unreliable and Irrelevant.....	8
	b) Table A-1 through A-5, Responding to Dr. Saad’s Critique that She Did Not Consider Majors, Are Highly Relevant and Reliable.....	9
	c) Table B, Responding to Dr. Saad’s Arguments About Requisitions, Are Relevant and Reliable	10
	d) Table C, Responding to Dr. Saad’s Arguments About Salary Ranges Is Relevant and Reliable.	11
	3. Dr. Madden’s Declaration and Attached Tables Are Not Untimely, and Even If They Were, Any Prejudice to Oracle Has Been Cured.....	12
	a) Rule 26 Does Not Prohibit Dr. Madden from Supplementing or Elaborating Upon Her Opinions, or Synthesizing the Opinions.....	12
	b) Even If Dr. Madden’s Tables and Declaration Were “New Opinions,” They Are Substantially Justified, Harmless to Oracle, and Advance the Ends of Justice.....	13
	CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anand v. BP W. Coast Prod. LLC</i> , 484 F. Supp. 2d 1086(C.D. Cal. 2007).....	4
<i>Asia Vital Components Co. v. Asetek Danmark A/S</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 990 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	12, 13
<i>Becker v. Wells Fargo Bank NA, Inc. 1</i> , 0–2799, 2014 WL 3891933 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2014).....	6
<i>Bischoff v. Brittain</i> , 183 F. Supp. 3d 1080 (E.D. Cal. 2016)	6
<i>Burch v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (E.D. Cal. 2006)	7
<i>Californians for Alternatives to Toxics v. Schneider Dock & Intermodal Facility, Inc.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 897 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	6
<i>Ellen Liznick v. Nektar Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , OALJ, No. 2006 SOX-00093, 2007 WL 5596626 (Nov. 16, 2007)	4
<i>Estate of Muldrow v. Re-Direct, Inc.</i> , 493 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Fenje v. Feld</i> , 301 F. Supp. 2d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	3
<i>Fraser v. Goodale</i> , 342 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2003).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Fujifilm Corp. v. Motorola Mobility LLC</i> , 2015 WL 12622055 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2015)	12, 13
<i>Hall v. City of Fairfield</i> , 2012 WL 1155666 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 5, 2012)	13
<i>Heller v. D.C.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2013).....	13
<i>In re Homestore.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 769 (C.D. Cal. 2004).....	4
<i>Invista N. Am. S.A.R.L.</i> , 2013 WL 3216109	15

<i>Kiva Kitchen & Bath, Inc. v. Capital Distrib., Inc.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 807 (S.D. Tex. 2010).....	5
<i>Las Vegas Sands, LLC, v. Nehme</i> , 632 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Law Co. v. Mohawk Const. & Supply Co.</i> , 577 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. DB Structured Prod., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 12990692 (D. Mass. Mar. 31, 2015)	12, 13, 14
<i>Maurer v. Indep. Town</i> , 870 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>MobileMedia Ideas, LLC v. Apple Inc.</i> , 907 F.Supp.2d 570 (D.Del.2012)	15
<i>nCube Corp. v. SeaChange Int'l, Inc.</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 337 (D. Del. 2011)	12, 13
<i>Nigro v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 784 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Novartis Pharm. Corp. v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , No. CV 12-366-RGA-CJB, 2013 WL 7045056 (D. Del. Dec. 23, 2013)	15
<i>Power Integrations, Inc. v. Fairchild Semiconductor Int'l, Inc.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 568 (D. Del. 2008)	12, 13
<i>Reg'l Multiple Listing Serv. of Minnesota, Inc. Am. Home Realty Network, Inc. v. Edina Realty, Inc.</i> , No. CV 12-0965 (JRT/FLN), 2014 WL 12616728 (D. Minn. Apr. 16, 2014).....	16
<i>Roach v. Hughes</i> , 2015 WL 3970739 (W.D. Ky. June 30, 2015)	12
<i>Rodriguez v. Vill. Green Realty, Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>S.W. v. City of New York</i> , No. CV 2009-1777 ENV MDG, 2011 WL 3038776 (E.D.N.Y. July 25, 2011)	15
<i>Stonefire Grill, Inc. v. FGF Brands, Inc.</i> , 987 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	5

<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Verizon Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 12885083 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 3, 2012)	15
--	----

<i>Weil v. Citizens Telecom Servs. Co., LLC</i> , 922 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2019)	5
---	---

<i>Woodson v. Rodriguez</i> , No. C 07-04925 CW (LB), 2011 WL 1654663 (N.D.Cal. Apr. 28, 2011)	15
---	----

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B)	7, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B)(i)-(ii)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(D)(ii)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37	12, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P 56	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 61	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)(1)	2, 6
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 901(a)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P 901	4
Fed. R. Civ. P 901(b)(4)	4

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 18.10(c)	16
29 C.F.R. § 18.901(a)	4
29 C.F.R. § 18.901(b)(4)	4
41 C.F.R. § 60-30.1	2
